

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/13/2024 1:22 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1023111

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Petitioner,

v.

DARREN STANLEY HARRIS,  
Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE HUMAN RIGHTS FOR KIDS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

Jessica Andrade, WSBA #39297  
Emily McNally, WSBA #60710  
Polsinelli P.C.  
1000 2nd Ave, Suite #3500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: 206.393.5400  
jessica.andrade@polsinelli.com  
emcnally@polsinelli.com  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

James Dold, MD #1012140203  
Teresa Kominos, NY #4572855  
Emily Virgin, OK #31886  
Suzanne S. La Pierre, AK  
#8406034  
Human Rights for Kids  
P.O. Box 5960  
Washington, DC 20016  
Tel: (202) 907-4826  
jdold@humanrightsforkids.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

    A. *HOUSTON-SCONIERS* REQUIRES THE COURT TO CONSIDER THE MITIGATING FACTORS OF YOUTH WHEN A CHILD IS SENTENCED AS AN ADULT..... 2

    B. A RECOMMENDED SENTENCE FROM A NEGOTIATED PLEA AGREEMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF *HOUSTON-SCONIERS*..... 6

    C. THE INCOMPETENCIES ASSOCIATED WITH YOUTH THAT HINDER A CHILD’S ABILITY TO ASSIST LEGAL COUNSEL OR DEAL WITH PROSECUTORS REQUIRES HEIGHTENED JUDICIAL SCRUTINY OF PLEA AGREEMENTS UNDER *HOUSTON-SCONIERS*..... 13

    D. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS STANDARDS COUNSEL AGAINST IMPOSING ANY SENTENCE THAT IS DISPROPORTIONATE AND FAILS TO CONSIDER THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CHILD ..... 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572, 410 S.C. 534 (S.C. 2014) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Ali</i> , 196 Wn.2d 220, 474 P.3d 507 (2020).....	2, 3, 4, 17
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 2014 WY 113, 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo.2014) .....	16
<i>In re Carrasco</i> , 1 Wn.3d 224, 525 P.3d 196 (2023).....	3
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 317 Conn. 52, 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015).....	7, 15, 16, 25
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	22, 23
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	17
<i>O’Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892).....	22

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3, 14
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 880 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 195 Wn.2d 106, 456 P.3d 806 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 194 Wn.2d 129, 77 P.2d 596 (1938).....	4
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014) .....	3, 4, 9, 11
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1030, 468 P.3d 614 (2020).....	12, 13, 18
<i>State v. Morales</i> , No. 51279-3-II, 2020 WL 7040658 (Wn. Ct. App. Div. 2 Dec. 1, 2020) .....	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013) .....	16
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013) .....	4
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017).....	2, 11, 14
<i>State v. Sledge</i> , 133 Wn.2d 828, 947 P.2d 1199 (1997).....	14, 17

<i>State v. Slipko</i> , No. 56529-3-II (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2023) .....	6
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 882 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Thomas v. Pennsylvania</i> , Docket No. CV–10–4537, 2012 WL 6678686 (E.D. Pa. December 21, 2012) .....	16
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	3
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
United Nations. Convention on the Rights of the Child art. 3, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	18
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 14, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.....	21
<i>The Situation of Children in the Adult Criminal Justice System in the United States</i> , Inter- American Commission on Human Rights, (March 1, 2019).....	19, 20, 23
Committee on the Rights of the Child, General Comment No. 24, Children’s rights in juvenile justice, CRC/C/GC/24, 18 September 2019 .....	21, 22
Committee on the Rights of the Child, General Comment No. 10, Children’s rights in juvenile justice, CRC/C/GC/10, 25 April 2007 .....	24
